
492 

August 16, 2021 

Appanoose County Board of Supervisors met in regular session August 16, 2021 at 9:00 AM. in 

the Boardroom of the Courthouse. Present: Linda Demry, Chairperson, Mark McGill and Jeff Kulmatycki, 

Boardmembers. Absent: none. 

Meeting started with the Pledge. 

Add approval of county insurance request for proposal (RSP) and scratch John Hansen. 

Kulmatycki motioned approve the amended agenda. Seconded by McGill. All voted aye. 

McGiII motioned to approve the minutes from the August 2, 2021 meeting. Seconded by 

Kulmatycki. All voted aye. 

Kulmatycki motioned to approve 8/6 payroll. Seconded by McGill. All voted aye. 

McGiII motioned to approve the bills. Seconded by Kulmatycki. All voted aye. 
A-l Mobile Storage Building Perm. Improvemnt 285.00 
Agriland F3 Engineerlng Services 25485.26 
Albia Newspapers Off. Supplies & Forms 854.12 
Albia PreK & Daycare Community Support Program 2245.05 
Alliant Engineering Services 3718.85 
American Legion 407 Polling Places 50.00 
Serv Agency Salary-Regular Employees 4682.52 
App Co Sheriff Sheriffs Transportation 154.40 
App Co Treas Off. Supplies & Forms 269.88 
Co Treas/US Bank Off. Supplies 5 Forms 260.35 
App Comm Care Homemaker-Home Health Aid 3960.32 
Aramark Engineering Services 188.56 
Assn of EC Boards Community Support Program 573.00 
Bailey Off Off. Supplies & Forms 80.49 
Baker's Park Maint. s Supplies 27.11 
Banleaco Off. Equip Repair & Maint 244.12 
Bratz Oil Mileage & Transp. Expense 829.19 
Cantera Aggregates Englneering Services 31946.47 
Card Services Park Maint. & Supplies 123.46 
CarQuest Englneering Services 776.76 
Cville Iron Bridge & Culvert Maint. 100.06 
Cville Wtrwks Water & Sewer 77.75 
C'ville Produce & Feed Park Malnt. & Supplies 86.68 
Charlton Valley Elec Electric Light & 90wer 312.71 
Clty Cville Salary—Regular Employees 5449.42 
Ted Clark Plumbing Jail Equip. & Furniture 120.00 
Clark's Auto Rpr Engineering Services 965.48 
CocoBeen Reptiles & Feeders Park Maint. & Supplies 150.00 
L Coltrain Election Off101al Comp 108.10 
Davis Co ISU Ext Community Support Program 436.88 
Davis Co Sheriff Medical 8 Health Services 7176.02 
Equipment Blades, Inc Engineering Services 3580.00 
Finish Line Fuels 80.63 
First Bkcd Computer Services 1226.57 
Fogle TV Building Repair & Maintce 635.69 
Forbes Office Solns Off. Supplies & Forms 42.59 
D Gee Postage & Mailing 59.97 
Hills San Engineering Services 515.00 
Housby Mack Engineering Services 500.69 
Kelly Howard Mileage & Transp. Expense 13.95 
Hy—Vee Food Preparation Service 4091.00 
Intoximeters Jail Equip. & Furnlture 156.00 
ICRA Educational & Train.Serv. 100.00 
IA Media Network Medical Supplies 2000.00 
IA ME Medical & Health Services 2226.00 
ISSDA Educational & Train.Serv. 250.00 
ISAC Educational & Train.Serv. 210.00 
John Deere Engineering Services 1089.49 
Lange FH Funeral Services 900.00 
K Laurson Mileage & Transp. Expense 40.50 
Lee Co Hlth Community Support Program 243.24 
LexisNexis Dues & Memberships 100.00 
Lockridge Engineering Services 804.82 
MARC Engineering Services 203.43 
Marion Co Pub Hlth Community Support Program 1073.29 
MHC Kenworth Engineering Services 3166.37 
Midwest Construction Building Perm. lmprovemnt 20049.45 
Midwest Fdn Rp Building Perm. Improvemnt 375.99 
MITKO SPEC SALES & SERVICE Construction & Maint. 84950.00 
MMIT Off. Supplies 8 Forms 130.31



493 

Monroe Pub Hlth Community Support Program 6838.65 
Monroe Sheriff Legal Serv. Dep—Subp—Tran 936.00 
Sinclair NAPA Engineering Services 200.40 
Natel Telephone & Telegr.5erv. 55.00 
Noah Detention Const Building Perm. Improvemnt 33671.80 
Norris Asphalt Engineering Services 1160.34 
O'Reilly Engineering Services 113.58 
S Oden Engineering Services 250.00 
G Odgen Election Official Comp 100.80 
Orchard Pl Community Support Program 940.15 
R Pfannebecker Mileage & Transp. Expense 141.73 
Proctor Corp Building Perm. Improvemnt 26665.55 
Prof Computer Off. Equ1p Repair & Maint 19.95 
ProKare Carpet Cleaning Building Repair & Maintce 693.75 
Quill Off. Supplies & Forms 21.18 
Rainbo Oil Engineering Services 907.56 
RRWA Water & Sewer 75.20 
River Hills Medical & Health Services 298.00 
8.6. Construction Building Perm. Improvemnt 191864.91 
Auditor of State Acct.—Audit.—Cler.5erv. 46629.13 
SCICAF Community Support Program 11259.74 
Seymour Tire Enqlneering Services 33.50 
Sinclair Tractor Park Maint. & Supplies 20.13 
K Smith Mileage & Transp. Expense 7.20 
Solutions Off. Supplies & Forms 5664.00 
D Sturms Mileage & Transp. Expense 255.40 
Superior Cable & Data Jail Equip. & Furniture 100.00 
Thomas Funeral Home Funeral Services 900.00 
D Thomas—Anderson Election Official Comp 93.60 
Tri-County Fire Equip Park Maint. & Supplies 125.00 
Ulrich Ford Engineering Services 42.93 
UnityPoint Engineering Services 42.00 
US Bank Off. Supplies & Forms 554.82 
US Cellular Telephone & Telegr.Serv. 1090.25 
USPS Postage & Mailing 1335.00 
Vanguard Appraisals Computer & Microfilm Supp 4000.00 
Verizon Contrib. & Purchase Serv 40.00 
Wayne Co Sheriff Food Preparation Service 3510.00 
Rick A Weidner Building Perm. Improvemnt 8000.00 
Wex Bank Mileage & Transp. Expense 114.09 
J Willier Legal & Ct-Related Serv. 84.00 
Wlndstream Off. Supplies & Forms 1918.03 
Grand Total 571326.36 

McGiIl motioned to approve the liquor license for The Retreat. Seconded by Kulmatycki. AII 

voted aye. 

Kulmatycki motioned to approve Resolution 2021-32. Seconded by McGill. All voted aye. 

Resolution 2021-32 

WHEREAS: The Board of Supervisors is empowered under authority of Section 306 to maintain the 
roadways under their jurisdiction, and 

WHEREAS: The County Engineer has completed (or has caused to be completed) a study for overhead 
lighting needs for the intersection of Iowa Highway 2 and 230‘h Avenue in Appanoose County which 
showed the location to meet or exceed the requirements of the Iowa Department of Transportation 
Intersection Lighting Warrants for Destination Lighting as a "T" intersection with entering traffic in 

excess of 1750 vehicles per day, and 

WHEREAS: Alliant Energy Inc. is prepared to install such lighting in the southwest quadrant of said 

intersection 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Appanoose County Board of Supervisors that Alliant Energy 

Inc. is hereby requested to install standard intersection lighting on existing po|e(s) within the Appanoose 

County Road Right-ofiWay easement, in the southwest quadrant of the intersection of Iowa Highway 2 

and 230"1 Avenue according to the terms expresses in the IPL Tariff regarding street lights 
Passed and approved this 16th day of August, 2021 

Chairman Board of Supervisors /5/ Linda Demry 
ATTEST: County Auditor /s/ Kelly Howard 

McGiII motioned to approve the updated (new Supervisors) Memorandum of Understanding 
with Mercy One Centerville. Seconded by Kulmatycki. All voted aye. 

Kulmatycki motioned to table appointing a medical examiner. Seconded by McGill. All voted 
aye. 

McGill motioned to approve the FY21 Homestead and Military Credit applications. Seconded by 
Kulmatycki. All voted aye.



494 

McGill motioned to set a Special LOSST Imposition Election for Moulton and Rathbun for 
November 2, 2021. Seconded by Kulmatycki. All voted aye. 

County Engineer, Brad Skinner, provided an update to the board. T20 is done except signage 

and paperwork. Concrete for the box culvert on 110th St was poured on Friday and needs backfill. The 

two bridges that will be replaced with railroad flat cars have both been removed. The large excavator 
and a skid loader were down and have been repaired. The second dust application was done last week. 
The DOT let sealcoat project is expected midfieptember and the shoulder project has a completion date 
of November 15“. Kulmatycki asked about the rough county intersections at the Hwy 5 repaving 
project. Skinner stated the final layer hasn’t been added and he has spoken with them regarding the 
intersections. McGill stated he has received several calls from RRWA regarding the new permit process 

requiring board approval. Skinner stated the process hasn’t changed and it is still the Engineer that 
approves and will find out where the misinformation is coming from. 

Public Comments: Rex Harris & Brian Davis spoke to the board and the engineer about their 
displeasure regarding the gravel roads by their farms (rock runoff and crown). Skinner stated he had n't 
been out in that area and will check into it. 

McGill motioned for the auditor to place a RFP for county insurance (CY2022) in the paper with a 

due date of 10/6/2021 at 9 AM. Seconded by Kulmatycki. All voted aye. 
McGill motioned to adjourn. Seconded by Kulmatycki. All voted aye. 
The Board adjourned to meet at the call of the Auditor at 9:26 AM. 

Appanoose County Board ofSupervisors 

“d U 
Kelly Howard, Appanoose County Auditor


